running thence easterly and along the said southerly line of West 96th street a 
distance of eight (80) feet; thence southerly and along a line parallel with and 
distant eighty (80) feet from the bulkhead line established by the Commissioner of 
Docks in 1901 a distance of two hundred and one feet and five inches (201 feet 5 
inches) more or less, to the northerly line of West 95th street extended, thence 
westerly and along said northerly line of West 95th street a distance of eighty (80) 
feet to the bulkhead line established by the Commissioner of Docks in 1901; thence 
northerly and along the bulkhead line established by the Commissioner of Docks in 
1901, a distance of two hundred and one feet and. five inches (201 feet 5 inches) 
more or less, to the point or place of beginning; an area of 16,080 square feet. 

The lease to be for a term of five (5) years from the first day of the month 
next succeeding the date upon which said lease shall be approved by the Commis-

[...]

the bulkhead space from a point 188 feet south of West 96th street, extending south-
erly about 172 feet and upland in rear of bulkhead between West 95th street and 
West 96th street, for a term of ten (10) years, from January 1, 1905, at a rental of 
three thousand, five hundred dollars ($3,500) per annum; cancellation of said lease 
to take effect upon the date of the commencement of the payment of rent for the 
waterfront property, between West 94th and West 95th streets, this day authorized 
to be leased to the Curtis-Blaisdell Company, but not later than October 1, 1911.

[...]

building, 25 by 55, on a lot 25 by 100, at 544 East 147th street, Borough of The Bronx, 
occupied as an annex to Public School 27, for a period of two years from July 1, 
1911, with the privilege of renewal for an additional year, at an annual rental of six 
hundred and twelve dollars ($612), payable quarterly; the lessor to pay taxes and 
water rates, make inside and outside repairs and furnish light; the lessee to furnish 
heat and janitor service; lessor, John Kircherer; the Commissioners of the Sinking 
Fund deeming the said rent fair and reasonable and that it would he for the interests

[...]

execute a renewal of the lease of the first floor of the premises 6 North Fairview 
avenue, Rockaway Beach, Borough of Queens, for use of the Department of Water 
Supply, Gas and Electricity, for a term of one year from July 1, 1911, at an annual 
rental of two hundred and seventy-five dollars ($275), payable quarterly; the lessor 
to furnish heat and janitor service and to pay taxes and water rates; the lessee to 
furnish light and make such interior repairs as it may deem necessary; lessor, James 
Keenan; the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and

[...]

hundred and eight dollars and twenty-five cents ($1,808.25), being amount due for all 
rents up to May 1, 1911, for rooms 133, 228, 229, 269 and 271 in the Stewart Building, 
280 Broadway, Borough of Manhattan, occupied by the Department of Finance, and 
the sum of three hundred and twenty-five dollars ($325), being amount due for all 
rents up to May 1, 1911, for rooms 217 and 219 in the Stewart Building, 280 Broadway, 
Borough of Manhattan, occupied by the Change of Grade Damage Commission. 

The report was accepted and the resolution adopted, all the members present vot-